PROVISIONAL CLUB CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I NAME & PURPOSE

The club's name shall be what is written in their submitted **SRJC CLUB ACTIVATION PACKET**, which has been approved by the Inter-Club Council. The club's purpose shall be found under their description on the college website. The purpose of the provisional constitution is to serve as a simple temporary governing document that helps a club become active, and ensures a club adheres to regulations set forth in college policy while the club figures out their own operations and draft their own constitution.

ARTICLE II MEMBERSHIP

Any currently enrolled SRJC student shall be eligible for membership. There shall be no restrictions. Membership shall begin when a student signs the club's **Official Club Roster**. Clubs may not restrict their membership on the basis of gender, race, sexual orientation, religion, lifestyle, origin, or lack of the previously mentioned identifiers. No club may use any device or practice, which in effect implements any sort of selectivity. If a club is found to be discriminating against a prospective member, the club may be inactivated and face any consequences deemed appropriate by the college. [**REFERENCE: SCJCD Board Policy Manual 8.5.2**, and **8.5.2p**]

ARTICLE III OFFICERS

The club shall elect officers by a simple majority vote (more than half of the members) of the members present. Officers shall serve for a semester, until clubs are renewed the following semester. Officers may be removed with a super majority (two thirds of the membership) vote of the members present at any meeting decides to eliminate them, whereupon only a simple majority will be needed to elect the new officer(s).

- The President shall be responsible for serving as their club's delegate to the Inter-Club Council
- The Vice President shall serve as their club's delegate to the Inter-Club Council in the case that the President unable due to class conflicts.
- The club may appoint additional officers to be in charge of various tasks, as decided by the club.

ARTICLE IV MEETINGS

The club's meeting times shall reflect the information on the college website.

ARTICLE V ADOPTING A NEW CONSTITUTION

A club may adopt their own Constitution by means of vote equal to a simple majority of the club's total membership present at a regular club meeting, once reviewed and approved by the Inter-Club Council Chair & Advisor and signed by the Club's Advisor and President. The new Club Constitution becomes effective upon the time all the previously listed requirements are met.

REFERENCE POLICIES THAT GOVERN A CLUB:

(Their own Club Constitution) > Inter-Club Council (ICC) Constitution > Student Government Assembly (SGA) Bylaws, and SGA Codes > Santa Rosa Junior College (SRJC) Student Constitution > Sonoma County Junior College District (SCJCD) Board Policy Manual [Particularly 8.5.2, and 8.5.2p] > Santa Rosa City Laws > Sonoma County Laws > California State Laws [Particularly, California Education Code], Federal Laws